It is the forest investment in Hancock that accounts for most of the value of Level 3 equities. Forestry investments are characterised by,
among other things, very long cash flow periods. There can be some uncertainty associated with future cash flows due to future income
and costs growth, even though these assumptions are based on recognised sources. Nonetheless, valuations of forestry investments will
be particularly sensitive to the discount rate used in the estimate. The company bases its valuation on external valuations. These utilise an
estimated market-related required rate of return.

Change in value at change

in discount rate

Million NOK Increase + 25 bp Decrease - 25 bp

Change in fair value per 31.12.20 -12 11

Change in fair value per 31.12.19 -19 21

Fund units
Large portions of the portfolio are private equity funds invested in companies priced  against comparable listed companies The valuation
of the private equity portfolio will thus be sensitive to fluctuations in global equity markets. The private equity portfolio has an estimated
Beta relative to the MSCI World (Net – currency hedged to NOK) of around 0.54.

Change MSCI World

Million NOK Increase + 10% Decrease - 10%

Change in fair value per 31.12.20 430 -430

Change in fair value per 31.12.19 413 -413

The valuation of indirect property investments will be sensitive to a change in the required rate of return and the expected future cash
flow.  Remaining indirect property investments are no longer leveraged

Change in value underlying real estate

Million NOK Increase + 10% Decrease - 10%

Change in fair value per 31.12.20 1 -1

Change in fair value per 31.12.19 1 -1

35 Interim Report Storebrand Group

Loan to customers
Loans are  appraised at fair value. The value of these loans is determinated by discounting future cash flows with the associated swap curve
adjusted for an issuer-specific credit spread.

Loans from SPP Pension & Försäkring AB are appraised at fair value. The value of these loans is determined by future cash flows being
discounted by an associated swap curve adjusted for a customer-specific credit spread.

Change in marketspread

Million NOK  + 10 bp  - 10 bp

Change in fair value per 31.12.20 -30 31

Change in fair value per 31.12.19 -29 29